Revision of Leasing contracts methodology (“Brazil IFRS16 Adjust”)

During 2019, Management reviewed the methodology of the initial adoption of IFRS16 to better

adequate to the pronouncement. For comparative purposes, the Company is restating March 31, 2019

to reflect the same methodology considered in the preparation of the annual consolidated financial

statements for the year ended December 31, 2019.

Improper conversion rate used to translate Argentina figures from Pesos to Brazilian Reais (“Argentina

Adjust”)

During the preparation of the financial statements for the period ended March 31, 2020, Management

noticed that improperly converted the Argentinian profit and losses for the period ended March 31, 2019

considering the average exchange rate instead of the period-end exchange rate. In accordance with

IAS21, hyperinflationary economies should be translated considering the period-end exchange rate.

Page | 13

The impact in the statements operations for the period ended March 31, 2019 for the changes

aforementioned is demonstrated below:

Originally

presented

Freight

reclass

Argentina

reclass

Brazil

adjust

Brazil

IFRS16

adjust

Argentina

Adjust
Restated

CONTINUING OPERATIONS

NET REVENUE 352,072   -   -   -   -   (10,002)   342,070

COST OF SALES AND SERVICES (286,014)   (12,872)   -   -   383   7,163   (291,340)

GROSS PROFIT 66,058   (12,872)   -   -   383   (2,839)   50,730

OPERATING INCOME (EXPENSES)

Administrative and selling expenses (58,149)   12,872   (2,495)   -   -   897   (46,875)

Other income (expense) 2,534   -   -   -   -   3   2,537

Equity result -   -   -   -   -   -   -

INCOME BEFORE FINANCIAL INCOME  (EXPENSES), INCOME

TAX AND SOCIAL CONTRIBUTION
10,443   -   (2,495)   -   383   (1,939)   6,392

FINANCIAL INCOME (EXPENSES)

Foreign exchange gains/(losses), net (19,226)   -   -   -   -   241   (18,985)

Financial income 11,645   -   -   3,409   -   (341)   14,713

Financial expenses (40,041)   -   2,495   1,812   (2,784)   383   (38,135)

LOSS BEFORE INCOME TAX AND

SOCIAL CONTRIBUTION (37,179)   -   -   5,221   (2,401)   (1,656)   (36,015)

INCOME TAX AND SOCIAL CONTRIBUTION

Current (10,428)   -   -   -   -   490   (9,938)

Deferred 8,450   -   -   (1,242)   -   (206)   7,002

INCOME (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD FROM CONTINUING

OPERATIONS
(39,157)   -   -   3,979   (2,401)   (1,372)   (38,951)

DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS

INCOME FOR THE PERIOD FROM DISCONTINUED 314,134   -   -   -   -   -   314,134

INCOME FOR THE PERIOD ATTRIBUTABLE TO

Company’s owners 257,460   -   -   3,772   (2,277)   (649)   258,306

Non-controlling interests 17,517   -   -   206   (124)   (722)   16,877

INCOME (LOSS) PER SHARE FOR CONTINUING OPERATIONS

Basic/diluted loss per share (2.30)   -   -   0.17   (0.10)   (0.03)   (2.26)

INCOME PER SHARE FOR CONTINUING OPERATIONS AND

DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS

Basic/diluted loss per share 11.35   -   -   0.17   (0.10)   (0.03)   11.39

03.31.2019

Adjustments

Page | 14

The impact in the statements of cash flow for the period ended March 31, 2019 for the changes

aforementioned is demonstrated below:

The changes in the restated statements of Comprehensive Income (loss) and changes in equity for the

three months ended March 31, 2019 are not relevant compared to the original figures, therefore,

Management is not presenting such reconciliation.

2.5. Functional, reporting and presentation currencies

The Company’s functional currency is the Brazilian real (R$); however the financial information are

presented in euros (presentation currency), for the convenience of stakeholders outside Brazil. As

prescribed by IAS 21, paragraph 38 - The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates, the Company

may present its financial information in any currency.

The main exchange rates used to translate the financial information were as follows:

Originally

presented

Egypt

reclass

Brazil

adjust

Brazil

IFRS16

adjust

Argentina

Adjust
Restated

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Profit before income tax and social contribution from continuing and discontinuing operations 276,955   -   5,221   (2,401)   (1,656)   278,119

Adjustments to reconcile income before income tax and social contribution

with net cash generated by operating activities:

Depreciation, amortization and impairment losses 43,576   (2,152)   -   1,425   (810)   42,039

Reversal of allowance for probable losses, net (377)   -   -   -   65   (312)

Interest, accrued charges, and exchange differences 47,622   -   (5,221)   2,785   (284)   44,902

Gain on sale of long-lived assets (1,075)   -   -   -   -   (1,075)

Gain on sale of discontinued operations (314,134)   -   -   -   -   (314,134)

Other noncash operating losses (gains) 587   2,152   -   -   (860)   1,879

Decrease (increase) in operating assets:

Related parties (4,636)   -   -   -   -   (4,636)

Trade receivables (42,903)   -   -   -   872   (42,031)

Inventories (39,528)   -   -   -   1,893   (37,635)

Recoverable taxes 521   -   -   -   38   559

Other receivables (1)   -   -   -   -   (1)

Increase (decrease) in operating liabilities: -

Related parties 460   -   -   -   -   460

Trade payables (32,208)   -   -   -   (445)   (32,653)

Payroll and vacation payable 2,710   -   -   -   (218)   2,492

Other payables (26,633)   -   -   -   226   (26,407)

Taxes payable (2,156)   -   -   -   352   (1,804)

Cash used by operating activities (91,220)   -   -   1,808   (827)   (90,239)

Income tax and social contribution paid (1,150)   -   -   -   275   (875)

Interest paid (32,846)   -   -   -   272   (32,574)

Net cash used by operating activities (125,216)   -   -   1,808   (280)   (123,688)

CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Redemption of (Investments in) securities (239)   -   -   -   -   (239)

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (54,662)   -   -   -   3,654   (51,008)

Increase in intangible assets (76)   -   -   -   -   (76)

Cash received from discontinued operations, net o cash balance received 566,825   -   -   -   -   566,825

Intersegment payments to carved-out companies (103,072)   -   -   -   -   (103,072)

Cash received from sale of property, plant and equipment 3,801   -   -   -   -   3,801

Other (372)   -   -   -   32   (340)

Net cash generated / (used) in investing activities 412,205   -   -   -   3,686   415,891

CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Borrowings, financing and debentures 26,877   -   -   -   (481)   26,396

Repayment of borrowings, financing and debentures (216,017)   -   -   -   287   (215,730)

Dividends paid (46,973)   -   -   -   -   (46,973)

Payment of principal portion of lease liabilities (5,358)   -   -   (1,808)   -   (7,166)

Other instruments 86   -   -   -   -   86

Net cash generated / (used) in financing activities (241,385)   -   -   (1,808)   (194)   (243,387)

INCREASE / (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 45,604   -   -   -   3,212   48,816

EXCHANGE DIFFERENCES ON CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 1,039   -   -   -   (3,212)   (2,173)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE BEGINNING OF THE PERIOD 385,003   -   -   -   -   385,003

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END OF THE PERIOD 431,646   -   -   -   -   431,646

03.31.2019

Adjustments

Page | 15

(*) As a result of the application of IAS 29, non-monetary assets and liabilities, shareholders' equity and

income statement of subsidiaries operating in highly inflationary economies shall be expressed in terms

of the unit of measurement current at the balance sheet date and translated at the period-end exchange